2020 2019

 Cumulative balance on January 1 $ 38,494   26,261

 Investment gain or loss  (1,728)   12,233

 Cumulative balance on December 31 $ 36,766   38,494

g)Actuarial assumption

The main actuarial assumptions adopted by Waon Company at the closing financial

reporting date were as follows:

  2020 2019

 Discount rate  0.500%   1.000%

 Future salary increase  2.00%   2.00%

The main actuarial assumptions adopted by Waon Company Taiwan Branch at the

closing financial reporting date were as follows:

 2020 2019

 Discount rate  0.500%   0.750%
 Future salary increase  2.00%   2.00%

The consolidated company is expected to make a contribution payment of

NT$3,635 thousand to the defined benefit plans for the one-year period after the

reporting date of 2020.

The weighted average survival period of defined benefit plan is 9-16 years.

h)Sensitivity analysis

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the influence of changes in actuarial

assumptions on the present value of the defined benefit obligations was as follows:

 182

  Influence of Waon Company

upon defined benefit obligation

  Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%
 December 31, 2020
 Discount rate $ (842)   878
 Future salary increase  855   (825)
 December 31, 2019
 Discount rate  (695)   727
 Future salary increase  711   (683)

  Influence of Waon Company

Taiwan Branch upon defined

benefit obligation

  Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%
 December 31, 2020
 Discount rate $ (98)   101
 Future salary increase  98   (95)
 December 31, 2019
 Discount rate  (99)   102
 Future salary increase  99   (96)

The above sensitivity analysis is based on analyzing the influence of single

assumption change with others remaining the same. In practice the change of many

assumptions may be serial. Sensitivity analysis is conducted in the same method of

calculating the net retirement fund liability in the balance sheet.

The method and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis for the

period are the same as before.

2)Define1d contribution plan

Waon Company Taiwan Branch, in determining the contribution plan, follows the

provisions of employee retirement fund ordinance by paying 6% monthly salary to the